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HOUSE COMMITTEE ON EDUCATION 
 

March 23, 2011 Hearing Room E 
1:15 PM 
 
MEMBERS PRESENT: Rep. Sara Gelser, Co-Chair 

Rep. Matt Wingard, Co-Chair 
Rep. Jason Conger 
Rep. Lew Frederick 
Rep. Michael Dembrow 
Rep. John E. Huffman 
Rep. Betty Komp 
Rep. Julie Parrish 

 
STAFF PRESENT: Victoria Cox, Committee Administrator 

Jenny Eadie, Committee Assistant 
 
MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD: HB 3362 – Public Hearing 
 HB 3473 – Public Hearing  
 HB 2296 – Public Hearing  
 HB 3336 – Public Hearing  
 HB 2010 – Public Hearing  
____________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Recording Log 
 
1:16:04 PM Meeting Called to Order by Co-Chair Gelser 
1:16:42 PM {Exhibit} 1: Co-Chair Gelser 
 
1:17:48 PM HB 3362 - Public Hearing 
1:18:06 PM {Exhibit} 2: Rep. Dembrow 
1:25:51 PM Rep. Kevin Cameron, House District 19 
1:27:47 PM Co-Chair Gelser 
1:27:54 PM Rep. Cameron 
1:27:58 PM Rep. Dembrow 
1:28:01 PM Co-Chair Gelser 
1:28:02 PM Rep. Dembrow 
1:28:05 PM Co-Chair Gelser 
1:28:42 PM {Exhibit} 3: Brad Avakian, Commissioner, Bureau of Labor and Industries 
1:29:23 PM Rep. Komp 
1:29:35 PM Avakian 
1:29:40 PM Rep. Komp 
1:29:43 PM Avakian 
1:29:57 PM Co-Chair Gelser 
1:30:43 PM Jeff Gilbert, Principal, Reynolds High School 
1:38:42 PM {Exhibit} 4: Karen Phillips, Sabin-Schellenberg Professional Technical 

Center 
1:43:43 PM Ed Armstrong, Tillamook School District 
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1:46:32 PM Mark Wreath, Lane County CTE Coordinator 
1:48:37 PM Rep. Komp 
1:49:15 PM Phillips 
1:49:35 PM Co-Chair Gelser 
1:50:14 PM {Exhibit} 5: Dick O'Connor, Executive Director, Oregon Building Congress 
1:52:47 PM Laura Roach, Oregon Department of Education 
1:53:18 PM John Rakowitz, Associated General Contractors 
1:54:37 PM Rep. Dembrow 
1:54:58 PM John Mohlis, Oregon State Building and Construction Trades Council 
1:56:04 PM {Exhibit} 6: Brian Krieg, Sheet Metal & Air Conditioning Contractors 

National Association, Sheet Metal Workers Local #16, Oregon State 
Association of Electrical Workers 

1:57:34 PM Jon Chandler, Oregon Home Builders Association 
1:59:30 PM Len Phillips, Business Manager, Sheet Metal Workers Local #16 
2:01:33 PM Katie Fast, Oregon Farm Bureau Federation 
2:02:37 PM {Exhibit} 7: John Littel, Political Director, Pacific Northwest Regional 

Council of Carpenters 
2:04:47 PM Rep. Parrish 
2:05:01 PM Littel 
2:05:39 PM Rep. Parrish 
2:05:46 PM Littel 
2:05:59 PM Rep. Komp 
2:06:29 PM Littel 
2:06:55 PM Co-Chair Gelser 
2:07:06 PM Rep. Dembrow 
2:07:38 PM Co-Chair Gelser 
2:07:45 PM Co-Chair Wingard 
2:07:51 PM Rep. Komp 
2:08:17 PM Rep. Dembrow 
2:08:38 PM Rep. Komp 
2:08:41 PM Co-Chair Gelser 
 
2:08:46 PM HB 3473 - Public Hearing 
2:09:08 PM Rep. Komp 
2:10:37 PM Doug Kosty, Assistant Superintendent of Assessment and Information 

Services, Oregon Department of Education 
2:13:42 PM Co-Chair Gelser 
2:13:59 PM Rep. Komp 
2:15:15 PM Co-Chair Gelser 
 
2:15:16 PM HB 2296 - Public Hearing 
2:16:20 PM {Exhibit} 8: Bob Joondeph, Executive Director, Disability Rights Oregon 
2:20:43 PM Co-Chair Gelser 
2:20:53 PM Joondeph 
2:21:34 PM {Exhibit} 9: David Williams, Portland Public Schools 
2:23:04 PM Chuck Bennett, Confederation of Oregon School Administrators 
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2:25:42 PM Morgan Allen, Oregon School Boards Association 
2:28:02 PM Co-Chair Gelser 
2:28:16 PM Rep. Dembrow 
2:28:33 PM Co-Chair Gelser 
2:29:18 PM {Exhibit} 10: Kathryn Weit, Oregon Council on Developmental Disabilities 
2:31:50 PM {Exhibit} 11: Roberta Dunn, Executive Director, Family and Community 

Together 
2:35:56 PM {Exhibit} 12: Kendra Schaber, National Federation of the Blind of Oregon 
2:37:39 PM Tina Hansen, National Federation of the Blind of Oregon 
2:38:40 PM {Exhibit} 13: Peter Burger, Eugene, OR 
2:41:12 PM Co-Chair Gelser 
2:41:13 PM The following written testimony is submitted for the record without public 

testimony: 
2:41:14 PM {Exhibit} 14: Cynthia Mohiuddin, Westside Family Law 
2:41:15 PM {Exhibit} 15: T. Joseph Carter, National Federation of the Blind of Oregon 
2:41:16 PM {Exhibit} 16: Shelley Mitchell, Student Services Director, Banks School 

District 
2:41:17 PM {Exhibit} 17: Ruth Gelbrich, Director, Student Services Department, 

Salem-Keizer Public Schools 
 
2:41:39 PM HB 3336 - Public Hearing 
2:42:05 PM Rep. Wally Hicks, House District 3 
2:45:02 PM Bridget Burns, Chief of Staff, Oregon University System 
2:45:22 PM Co-Chair Wingard 
2:45:31 PM Rep. Hicks 
2:46:51 PM Rep. Dembrow 
2:47:19 PM Co-Vice Chair Conger 
2:48:20 PM Co-Chair Gelser 
2:48:21 PM The following written testimony is submitted for the record without public 

testimony: 
2:48:22 PM {Exhibit} 18: Rep. Weidner, House District 24 
2:48:23 PM {Exhibit} 19: Brigadier General Michael Caldwell, Oregon Military 

Department 
 
2:48:29 PM HB 2010 - Public Hearing 
2:48:48 PM Co-Chair Wingard 
2:51:22 PM Rep. Jules Bailey, House District 42 
2:53:03 PM Rep.  Dennis Richardson, House District 4 
2:56:42 PM Rep. Parrish 
2:57:18 PM Co-Vice Chair Frederick 
2:58:12 PM Rep. Bailey 
2:59:13 PM Rep. Gene Whisnant, House District 53 
2:59:55 PM Rep. Brian Clem, House District 21 
3:02:15 PM Co-Chair Wingard 
3:02:17 PM Co-Chair Gelser 
3:02:31 PM Jennifer Spencer-Iiams, Woodburn School District 
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3:04:05 PM Co-Chair Gelser 
3:04:06 PM The following written testimony is submitted for the record without public 

testimony: 
3:04:06 PM {Exhibit} 20: Dave Porter, Portland, OR 
3:04:12 PM Meeting Adjourned by Co-Chair Gelser 
________________________________________________________________ 
 
Exhibit Summary 
 
1:16:42 PM {Exhibit} 1: HB 2296, -1 Amendments, staff, 1 p 
1:18:06 PM {Exhibit} 2: HB 3362, Information Sheet, House Bill 2732: 2010 Career 

and Technical Education Collaboration Task Force Executive Summary, 
Rep. Dembrow, 2 pp 

1:28:42 PM {Exhibit} 3: HB 3362, written testimony, Commissioner Avakian, 1 p 
1:38:42 PM {Exhibit} 4: HB 3362, written testimony, Karen Phillips, 4 pp 
1:50:14 PM {Exhibit} 5: HB 3362, written testimony, Dick O'Connor, 1 p 
1:56:04 PM {Exhibit} 6: HB 3362, written testimony, Brian Krieg, 1 p 
2:02:37 PM {Exhibit} 7: HB 3362, written testimony, John Littel, 1 p 
2:16:20 PM {Exhibit} 8: HB 2296, written testimony, Bob Joondeph, 2 pp 
2:21:34 PM {Exhibit} 9: HB 2296, written testimony, David Williams, 1 p 
2:29:18 PM {Exhibit} 10: HB 2296, written testimony, Kathryn Weit, 2 pp 
2:31:50 PM {Exhibit} 11: HB 2296, written testimony, Roberta Dunn, 3 pp 
2:35:56 PM {Exhibit} 12: HB 2296, written testimony, Kendra Schaber, 3 pp 
2:38:40 PM {Exhibit} 13: HB 2296, written testimony, Peter Burger, 3 pp 
2:41:14 PM {Exhibit} 14: HB 2296, written testimony, Cynthia Mohiuddin, 1 p 
2:41:15 PM {Exhibit} 15: HB 2296, written testimony, T. Joseph Carter, 3 pp 
2:41:16 PM {Exhibit} 16: HB 2296, written testimony, Shelley Mitchell, 2 pp 
2:41:17 PM {Exhibit} 17: HB 2296, written testimony, Ruth Gelbrich, 2 pp 
2:48:22 PM {Exhibit} 18: HB 3336, written testimony, Rep. Weidner, 1 p 
2:48:23 PM {Exhibit} 19: HB 3336, written testimony, Brigadier General Michael 

Caldwell, 1 p 
3:04:06 PM {Exhibit} 20: HB 2010, written testimony, Dave Porter, 2 pp 
________________________________________________________________ 
 
 


